

OCT - 1 2024

Clerk, U.S. District & Bankruptcy
Courts for the District of Columbia

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COINBASE, INC. AND COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.
c/o Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz
51 W. 52nd St.
New York, NY 10019,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION
3 Lafayette Centre
1155 21st Street, NW
Washington, DC 20581,

Respondent.

Case: 1:24-cv-02784

Assigned To : Cooper, Christopher R.

Assign. Date : 10/1/2024

Description: Misc.

**MOTION TO COMPEL AND
INCORPORATED
MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Oral argument requested

**MOTION TO COMPEL
COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 45 SUBPOENA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Coinbase and the underlying SEC Action 2

 B. CFTC and SEC engagement with the digital asset industry 2

 C. Coinbase’s subpoena and efforts to confer with the CFTC 3

 D. SDNY orders the production of parallel communications in the
 SEC Action 5

ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Subpoena seeks highly relevant information going to the core claims
 in the underlying litigation..... 6

 B. The CFTC cannot substantiate its claims of privilege or undue burden..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>BuzzFeed, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 347 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6, 8
<i>Flanagan v. Wyndham Int’l Inc.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 98 (D.D.C. 2005).....	8
<i>In re Denture Cream Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2013).....	6-7, 9, 10
<i>In re Non-Party Subpoena to Ctr. for Study of Soc. Pol’y</i> , 659 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2023).....	7, 10
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Levy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008).....	9
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982).....	7
<i>SEC v. Binance Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 2024 WL 3225974 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024).....	7
<i>SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 23 Civ. 4738 (KPF) (S.D.N.Y.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Selden</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	1, 5, 7, 8
<i>Stati v. Republic of Kaz.</i> , 2020 WL 3259244 (D.D.C. June 5, 2020).....	9-10
<i>United States v. AT & T, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5347178 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2011)	9
<i>Watts v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6, 11
 Statutes and Rules	
17 C.F.R. § 144.6.....	5
17 C.F.R. § 145.8.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	6, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	6
